EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

Page 1 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2006-1686-PWS-E **TCEQ ID:** RN101285757 **CASE NO.:** 31218 **RESPONDENT NAME:** Lake Somerville Marina and Campground Incorporated

ORDER TYPE:			
X 1660 AGREED ORDER	FINDINGS AGREED ORDER	_AMENDED ORDER	_IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
_SHUTDOWN ORDER	FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER	EMERGENCY ORDER	ENDANGERMENT ORDER
CASE TYPE:			
AGRICULTURE	AIR	INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE	MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE
_OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION	PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS	X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY	RADIOACTIVE WASTE
MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply)	SEWAGE SLUDGE	UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL	USED OIL
USED OIL FILTER	WATER QUALITY		
	No	ord of additional pending enforcement actions repressed an interest in this matter.	garding this facility location.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texa	s Register comment period expired on Ma	rch 19, 2007. No comments were received.	
Division, MC 219, (512) 239- TCEQ Field Investigator: M Respondent: Ms. Sherri Carvo Mr. Solon Carvo	nator: Mr. Epifanio Villarreal, Enforceme 1896 r. Richard Monreal, Waco Regional Office er, Registered Agent, Lake Somerville Mar	e, MC R-09, (254) 761-3024 rina and Campground Incorporated, 7035 River M Campground Incorporated, 7035 River Mill Driv	(210) 403-4033; Mr. Steven Lopez, Enforcement Mill Drive, Spring, Texas 77379-4723 e, Spring, Texas 77379-4723

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Lake Somerville Marina and Campground Incorporated DOCKET NO.: 2006-1686-PWS-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION	PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation:Complaint _X_RoutineEnforcement Follow-upRecords Review Date of Complaint Relating to this Case: None	Total Assessed: \$2000 Total Deferred: \$400 X Expedited Settlement	Corrective Actions Taken: 1) The Executive Director recognizes that Lake Somerville has implemented the following corrective measures at the Facility:
Date of Investigation Relating to this Case: August 10, 2006 Date of NOE Relating to this Case: August 23, 2006 (NOE)	Financial Inability to Pay SEP Conditional Offset: \$0	a. Began maintaining water works operation and maintenance records, as documented in a letter dated September 15, 2006;
Background Facts: This was a routine investigation. Nine violations were documented.	Total Paid to General Revenue: \$1,600 Site Compliance History Classification:HighAvgPoor	b. Began compiling an up-to-date and thorough facility operations manual for operator review and reference, as documented in a letter dated September 15, 2006;
WATER 1) Failed to meet to meet the minimum well capacity requirement	Person Compliance History Classification:HighAvgPoor	c. Began maintaining an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan, as documented in a letter dated September 15, 2006;
of 1.0 gallon per minute ("gpm") per unit [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(c)(1)(A)(i) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c)].	Major Source: Yes X No Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002	d. Began performing the annual pressure tank inspection, as documented in a letter dated September 15, 2006;
2) Failed to provide a pressure tank capacity of at least 10 gallons per unit [30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.45(c)(1)(A)(ii) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c)].		e. Installed the pressure tank release device, as documented in the photo submitted on September 22, 2006; and
3) Failed to maintain water works operation and maintenance records and make those records available to Commission personnel for review at the time of inspection [30 Tex. ADMIN.		f. Provided a lockable building designed to prevent intruder access to the well, as documented in the photo submitted on September 22, 2006.
CODE § 290.46(f)(2)]. 4) Failed to compile and maintain a Facility operations manual		Ordering Provisions: 2) The Order will require the Respondent to:
for operator review and reference [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(1)].		a. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, obtain a sanitary control easement or Commission approval of an exception
5) Failed to maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan for the distribution system that identifies all locations where routine sampling for microbial contaminants will	kalan katulun suoja militan järisten oli auktotaan ja ja Kaudotuuta kaan katuurin 1777 oli kuulun 1988 oli kuulun 1988	to the easement requirement that covers the land within 150 feet of the well located at the Facility;
be conducted [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121(a) and (b)]	en e	b. Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision 2.a.;
II	l	I

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Lake Somerville Marina and Campground Incorporated DOCKET NO.: 2006-1686-PWS-E

VIOLATION INFORMATION	PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN/REQUIRED
6) Failed to provide a sanitary control easement or an approved exception to the easement requirement that covers the land within 150 feet of the well [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(F)]. 7) Failed to conduct an annual inspection of the water system's pressure tank [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1)]. 8) Failed to provide the pressure tank with a pressure release device [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(d)(2)]. 9) Failed to protect all water wells in a lockable building that is designed to prevent intruder access or enclosed by an intruder-resistant fence with lockable gates [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(O)].		c. Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order: i. Provide a well capacity of 1.0 gpm per unit at the Facility; ii. Provide a pressure tank capacity of ten gallons per unit at the Facility; and d. Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification, and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision 2.c.

			. *
·			
• •		* A * A * A * A * A * A * A * A * A * A	
			San San San

Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

\$1,600

Notes

PAYABLE PENALTY

Screening Date 15-Sep-2006

Campground Inc.PCW.wb3 **Docket No.** 2006-1686-PWS-E

PCW

E. Halli

Respondent Lake Somerville Marina and Campground Incorporated

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision May 19, 2005

Case ID No. 31218

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101285757

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Compliance History Worksheet

ĺ					
ĺ	>>	Compliance	History Site	Enhancement	(Subtotal 2)

Component	Number of	Enter Number Here	Adjust.
NOVs	Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria)	0	0%
14075	Other written NOVs	0	0%
an madama e i medici arabi	Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders meeting criteria)	0	0%
Orders	Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement or without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the	ders 0	0%
	commission		
Judgments and	Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees contain denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting criteria)	ing a	-0%
Consent Decrees	Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a de of liability, of this state or the federal government	enial Ó	0%
Convictions	Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (numb of counts)	er 0	0%
Emissions	Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events)	0	0%
- con a regard to improve miles and continue continue continue and continue	Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Ac 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which notices were		0%
Audits	Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits fo which violations were disclosed)	r 0	0%
		ase Enter Yes or No	kantarya e ari
	Environmental management systems in place for one year or more	No	0%
045	Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a special assistance program	e No	0%
Other	Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program	No	0%
	Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government environmental requirements	No	0%

		Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal	2) 0%
Repeat Violator	(Subtotal 3)	and the second of the second o	
N/A	** \$\land \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal	3) 0%
Compliance His	tory <i>Person</i> Class	sification (Subtotal 7)	5
N/A	V	Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal	7) 0%
Compliance His	tory Summary		
Compliance History Notes		No change due to no previous compliance history.	
	N/A Compliance His N/A Compliance His	Compliance History <i>Person</i> Class N/A Compliance History Summary	Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3) N/A Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) N/A Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal Compliance History Summary No change due to no previous compliance history

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 0%

Page	e 3 of 16 03/20/07 H:		eMarinaandCampgroundIncorporat	ed\Lake Somerville Marina and
	Screening Date	15-Sep-2006 Campgroun	id Inc.PCW.wb3 Ocket No. 2006-1686-PWS-E	PCW
	Respondent	Lake Somerville Marina and C	campground Incorporated	Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
	Case ID No.			PCW Revision May 19, 2005
Reg	. Ent. Reference No.			
		Public Water Supply		
	Enf. Coordinator Violation Number			
	Primary Rule Cite(s)		in. Code § 290.45(c)(1)(A)(i)	
	Secondary Rule Cite(s)		& Safety Code § 341.0315(c)	
	Violation Description	Failed to meet the minimum minute ("gpm") per unit. Spec	well capacity requirement of 1.0 g cifically, the water system has 77 u n, which is approximately 90% defi	nits and is
			Ba	se Penalty \$1,000
>>	Environmental, Pr	operty and Human Healt Harm	n Matrix	
	Release			1
OR	Actua			7
	Potentia	X	Percent 25%	Ц
>>	Programmatic Mat	rix		
	Falsification			·
			Percent]
	Matrix Notes Witho	ut sufficient well capacity, custo y experience water outages and safe and adequate water su	omers of the water supply could d the system's ability to provide a pply could be impaired. Adjustment	t -\$750
			Base Penal	ty Subtotal \$250
	Violation Events			
	Number of Viola	ition Events 2		
	realition of viole			_
	mark only on use a small	· · · · · ·	Violation Ba	se Penalty \$500
		nthly events are recommended gust 10, 2006 to the date of scr	from the date of the investigation, eening, September 15, 2006.	
	Economic Benefit	(EB) for this violation	Statutory Limit	Test
	Estimated	EB Amount \$125	Violation Final Pe	enalty Total \$500
		This violation	Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted	d for limits) \$500

Page 5 of 16 03/20/07 H:\	Agreed Orders\LakeSomervilleMarinaandCampgroundIncorporated\Lak	e Somerville Marina and
Screening Date	Campground Inc.PCW.wb3 15-Sep-2006 Docket No. 2006-1686-PWS-E	PCW
i		Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No.	31218	PCW Revision May 19, 2005
Reg. Ent. Reference No.	RN101285757	
	Public Water Supply	DC 100 P Ac
Enf. Coordinator	<u>Epifanio Vi</u> llarreal	2 2
Violation Number	2 Code S 200 45 (a)(4)(A)(ii)	
Primary Rule Cite(s)	30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.45(c)(1)(A)(ii) Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c)	_
Secondary Rule Cite(s)	Tex. Health & Salety Code § 341.0313(c)	
Violation Description	Failed to provide a pressure tank capacity of at least 10 gallons per uighted Specifically, the water system has 77 units which should provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 770 gallons but is only providing 2 gallons, which is 72% deficient.	* Company
	Base Per	nalty \$1,000
>> Environmental, Pro	perty and Human Health Matrix	
	Harm	
Release	Major Moderate Minor	
OR Actual Potential	x Percent 25%	
		a de
>> Programmatic Mat	ix	
Falsification	Major Moderate Minor	
	Percent	
Matrix Notes Withou possibly	t sufficient tank capacity, customers of the water supply could experience water outages and the system's ability to provide a safe and adequate water supply could be impaired.	The state of the s
•	Adjustment -	\$750
	Aujustinone	\$7.00]
	Base Penalty Sub	total \$250
Violation Events		1
Number of Viola	ion Events 2	T - 2000-1-1-20
	daily	
mark only one use a small :		nalty \$500
	single event	
	othly events are recommended from the date of the investigation, ust 10, 2006 to the date of screening, September 15, 2006.	
Economic Benefit	(EB) for this violation Statutory Limit Test	
Estimated E	B Amount \$62 Violation Final Penalty	Total \$500
	This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for li	

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Other (as needed)

\$1,000

0.0

0.0

\$0

TOTAL

\$0

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

TOTAL

\$11

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Page 11 of 16 03/20/07	H:\Agreed Orders\LakeSomervilleMarinaandCampg	
Screening I	Pate 15-Sep-2006 Campground Inc.PCW.wb3 Docket No. 2006	S-1686-PWS-E PCW
Respond	ent Lake Somerville Marina and Campground Incorp	porated Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
	No. 31218	PCW Revision May 19, 2005
Reg. Ent. Reference		y v
=	ute] Public Water Supply	
	ator Epifanio Villarreal	
Violation Nur Primary Rule Ci		6(m)(1)
Secondary Rule Ci		3(11)(1)
Violation Descri	Failed to conduct an annual inspection of the	water system's pressure
	•	Base Penalty \$1,000
>> Environmental	, Property and Human Health Matrix	
Del	Harm Madamba Missa	
	ease Major Moderate Minor Actual	
		rcent 25%
>> Programmatic		
Falsif		rcent
		·
Matrix Notes cus	plete failure to perform an inspection of the pressure to non-detection of a tank defect causing loss of tank in the omers of the water supply could be exposed to significant amination that would exceed levels that are protections. health and environmental receptors.	ntegrity and cant amounts of
,		Adjustment -\$750
		Base Penalty Subtotal \$250
Violation Even	ts ·	
N. J	Calabara	
Number of	violation Events 1 daily monthly	
mark o	single event quarterly single event	Violation Base Penalty \$250
	e annual event is recommended for the annual inspect erformed, as documented during the August 10, 2006	
Economic Ber	efit (EB) for this violation Sta	tutory Limit Test
Estima	ted EB Amount \$115 Vid	olation Final Penalty Total \$250
	This violation Final Assessed Pe	enalty (adjusted for limits) \$250

\$115

\$100

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Page 13 of 16	03/20/07 H:	Agreed Orders\LakeS	omervilleMari	naandCampgroundIncorporat	ed\Lake Some	erville Marina and
Sc	reening Date	15-Sep-2006	mpground Inc Dock	PCW.wb3 et No. 2006-1686-PWS-E	il access of health of the San Agency and the Artist	PCW
		Lake Somerville Marir	na and Campo	ground Incorporated	Policy Revision	1 2 (September 2002)
	Case ID No.	31218		,	PCW R	evision May 19, 2005
Reg. Ent. F	Reference No.	RN101285757			•	
		Public Water Supply				
		Epifanio Villarreal				
	iolation Number	6	<u> </u>	0 1 000 (0/ 1)(0)	1	
	nary Rule Cite(s)	3	U Tex. Admin.	. Code 290.43(d)(2)		-
Second	dary Rule Cite(s)					17-7
Viola	tion Description	Failed to provide t	the pressure t	ank with a pressure release d	evice.	
				Bas	se Penalty	\$1,000
>> Envir	onmental, Pro	perty and Humar	n Health Ma	atrix		
	5.1	Harm				
OR	Release Actual	Major Moderate	Minor			
OK	Potential	x		Percent 10%]	
>> Prog	rammatic Matı	rix				
	Falsification	Major Moderate	Minor	Percent	1	
		<u> </u>		reroent	1	
	10/345-01	.t. a. managura nalagas a	laulas the pro	peauto tonk could regult in	1	
				essure tank could result in tank integrity and customers		
Matrix	Notes of th	ne water supply could I	be exposed to	significant amounts of		
	cont		at are protectiv imental recep	ve of human health and		
		enviioi	ппенка тесер	iors.		
				Adjustment	-\$900	,
				Base Penalt	v Subtotal	\$100
					-, -	
Viola	ition Events					- LL
	Norman of Malat	tion Events 4	ī]			
	Number of Violat	ION Events	<u>II</u>			
		daily				
		monthly		\/:-I-4: D-	a a Danaltı (\$100
	mark only one use a small x			Violation Ba	se Penaity	\$100
	use a siriali x	annual				,
		single event	<u>]</u> .			
					71	
	One qua	arterly event is recomn	nended from t	he date of the investigation,		
				g, September 15, 2006.	-	
					_	
Ecor	nomic Benefit	(EB) for this viola	ation	Statutory Limit	Test	
	Estimated E		-	Violation Final Pe	nalty Total	\$100
				Assessed Penalty (adjusted	for limits)	\$100

\$500

Approx. Cost of Compliance

TOTAL

Avoided Costs	S ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)						
Disposal			The second secon	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling	21.1			0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/equipment				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance [2]				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]		Daniel I I belle little a de l'accessor et lite		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
			NO. B. C. L. M. C. A. STONE AND THE STATE OF	· ·	STANDARD R. BARTONINO, P. P. P. BARTON B.	entransferon et progresse et en en en entre en en en en en	
Notes for AVOIDED costs							
$\frac{h}{h} = \frac{h}{h} = \frac{h}$	ation are in Branchises on the branchise condenses.		The second secon			Marie de la companya de	e general constraints of

Approx. Cost of Compliance

\$12

TOTAL

Compliance History

	U . U						
Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:	CN603108606	Lake Somerville Campground Ind			Classification:		Rating:
Regulated Entity:	RN101285757	LAKE SOMERV	ILLE MARINA	`	Classification:		Site Rating
ID Number(s): Location:		SYSTEM/SUPPLY SOMERVILLE, TX		; REGISTRAT	TION		2390014
TCEQ Region:	REGION 09 - WA	CO					
Date Compliance History Prepared:	December 01, 20	06					
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:	Enforcement						
Compliance Period:	October 16, 2001	to October 16, 200	06				
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Info	rmation Regarding (his Compliance His	tory				
Name: Epifanio Villarreal	Ph	one: 210-4	03-4033	· 			
	Site (Compliance Hist	ory Compo	nents			
Has the site been in existence and/or operation Has there been a (known) change in ownership				Yes Yes			·
3. If Yes, who is the current owner?				Lake Some	rville Marina and C ed	ampground	
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)?				LYTLE, ALI	.AN R		
.5. When did the change(s) in ownership occur?				9/1/2002			
Components (Multimedia) for the Site : A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgement N/A	nts, and consent de	crees of the state o	f Texas and th	ne federal go	vernment.		
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Te N/A	xas and the federal	government.					
C. Chronic excessive emissions events. N/A		•					
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CC 08/23/2006 (489063)	EDS Inv. Track. No.)					
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCE	DS Inv. Track. No.)						
F. Environmental audits. N/A							
G. Type of environmental management systematics	ems (EMSs).						
N/A							
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessmen				•			
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduct	tion program.						
N/A				•			
J. Early compliance.							
N/A				•			

Sites Outside of Texas N/A

The area of the second of the A CARL STA Same to be for the first 198116 F 138

 $\mathbb{R}^{2n+1}(A(t),A(t)) + \mathbb{R}^{2n+1}(A(t),A(t))$ Little dog to N. L Algeria Great Grant digarcos contrátos la aliquista de la

The state of the second of the

- Paragraphic and Artist Control of the Control o The state of the s

tensor in the control of The second reservable and best and 1. Byonia Bright Book Liw Congress to

or When and the control of the contr

Comprehensive W. March & State of the

The control of the second control of the control of

 Buildian of all to 19 04/36 parties occurs to a program era, was also a win take the life

that the other production is also be produced.

Continued to the wife of the Art of the continued of the Art of the Continued of the Contin

.. Waste House to a

for the transaction of account place is a constant of

Very symmetric art of the experience

promote that the second of the second of the second

337

Constitution of the State of AHA

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY



IN THE MATTER OF AN	§	BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION	§	
CONCERNING	§	TEXAS COMMISSION ON
LAKE SOMERVILLE MARINA AND	§	
CAMPGROUND INCORPORATED	§	
RN101285757	8	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER DOCKET NO. 2006-1686-PWS-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its	agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered	this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Lake Somerville Marina and C	Campground Incorporated ("Lake Somerville") under the authority
of Tex. Health & Safety Code ch. 34	1. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement
Division, and Lake Somerville appear b	efore the Commission and together stipulate that:

- 1. Lake Somerville owns and operates a public water supply at 505 Marina Drive in Washington County, Texas (the "Facility") that has approximately 77 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.
- 2. The Commission and Lake Somerville agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed Order, and that Lake Somerville is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.
- 3. Lake Somerville received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about August 28, 2006.
- 4. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not constitute an admission by Lake Somerville of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.
- 5. An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). Lake Somerville has paid One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$1,600) of the administrative penalty and Four Hundred Dollars (\$400) is deferred contingent upon Lake Somerville's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If Lake Somerville fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require Lake Somerville to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

- 6. Any notice and procedures which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.
- 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and Lake Somerville have agreed on a settlement of the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.
- 8. The Executive Director recognizes that Lake Somerville has implemented the following corrective measures at the Facility:
 - a. Began maintaining water works operation and maintenance records, as documented in a letter dated September 15, 2006;
 - b. Began compiling an up-to-date and thorough facility operations manual for operator review and reference, as documented in a letter dated September 15, 2006;
 - c. Began maintaining an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan, as documented in a letter dated September 15, 2006;
 - d. Began performing the annual pressure tank inspection, as documented in a letter dated September 15, 2006;
 - e. Installed the pressure tank release device, as documented in the photo submitted on September 22, 2006; and
 - f. Provided a lockable building designed to prevent intruder access to the well, as documented in the photo submitted on September 22, 2006.
- 9. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the Executive Director determines that Lake Somerville has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.
- 10. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
- 11. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, Lake Somerville is alleged to have:

on order on factors repaired fra de alexando estado estado en la compansión de la compansión de la compansión d La compansión de la compa

e de la composition La composition de la

en en la composition de la composition de la experiencia de la composition de la composition de la composition La composition de la

and the second of the second o

and the second of the second o

under von der State der Geralde der Geralde der State der Geralde der Geralde der Geralde der Geralde der Stat Geralde der Geralde der State der Geralde der Geralde der Geralde der Geralde der Geralde der Geralde der Ger

and the second of the second o

en en en la transferior de la Company de La companya de la Com

romania de la como romania de martina de la como de la La como de l

odkom od se storen i se od se se od se od storen de se od se o Se od se

general de la companya de la compan A la companya de la A la companya de la

and the second of the second o

CONTRACTOR OF THE SALE

and the state of the

- 1. Failed to meet to meet the minimum well capacity requirement of 1.0 gallon per minute ("gpm") per unit, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(c)(1)(A)(i) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 10, 2006.
- 2. Failed to provide a pressure tank capacity of at least 10 gallons per unit, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(c)(1)(A)(ii) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 10, 2006.
- Failed to maintain water works operation and maintenance records and make those records available to Commission personnel for review at the time of inspection, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 10, 2006.
- 4. Failed to compile and maintain a Facility operations manual for operator review and reference, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(I), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 10, 2006.
- 5. Failed to maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan for the distribution system that identifies all locations where routine sampling for microbial contaminants will be conducted, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.121(a) and (b), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 10, 2006.
- 6. Failed to provide a sanitary control easement or an approved exception to the easement requirement that covers the land within 150 feet of the well, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(F), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 10, 2006.
- 7. Failed to conduct an annual inspection of the water system's pressure tank, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 10, 2006.
- 8. Failed to provide the pressure tank with a pressure release device, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(d)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 10, 2006.
- 9. Failed to protect all water wells in a lockable building that is designed to prevent intruder access or enclosed by an intruder-resistant fence with lockable gates, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(O), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 10, 2006.

III. DENIALS

Lake Somerville generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that Lake Somerville pay an administrative penalty as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and Lake Somerville's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the

en de l'agressione de la company de la c La company de la company d

in the second of the first of the engage of the property of the property of the second of the second

ik distriction of the property of the control of the first of the first of the control of the co

en e Arten de la Reconstrucción de la companya de la co La companya de la co

and the second of the second o

er for the state of the second of the second

and the state of t

en variable de la companya de la co La companya de la co

and the control of t The control of the control of

and the state of t

en de la completa de la co La completa de la co

allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Lake Somerville Marina and Campground Incorporated, Docket No. 2006-1686-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality P.O. Box 13088 Austin, Texas 78711-3088

- 2. It is further ordered that Lake Somerville shall undertake the following technical requirements:
 - a. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, obtain a sanitary control easement or Commission approval of an exception to the easement requirement that covers the land within 150 feet of the well located at the Facility, in accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41;
 - b. Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as described below in Ordering Provision 2.d., and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision 2.a.;
 - c. Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:
 - i. Provide a well capacity of 1.0 gpm per unit at the Facility, in accordance with 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.45;
 - ii. Provide a pressure tank capacity of ten gallons per unit at the Facility, in accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45; and
 - d. Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification, and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision 2.c. The written certification of compliance shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

at a specificació signatica de la magnitación de la compania.

Copyright of Valver Valver Valver (1995) and the control of the co

the second of the grant of the second within the best countries and the properties of the fig.

Some a constraint and selected the second of the second

on promotive and the entry of the filter of the entry to be a filter of the equality of the promotive and the control of the entry of t

The Mark that will be distributed to the consistency of the first

tan kendulah di kendulah di kendulah di kendalah di kendulah di kendulah di kendulah di kendulah di kendulah d Kendulah di ke

orthologic activities to be only to the particular processing the energy of a cardio. The particular to the processing of the control of the energy of th

And the content of the state of

entre fire and the control of the control of the property of the control of the c

we have the transmit of the first of

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager
Waco Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500
Waco, Texas 76710-7826

- 3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon Lake Somerville. Lake Somerville is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.
- 4. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by Lake Somerville shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until Lake Somerville receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.
- 5. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against Lake Somerville in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.
- 6. This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreement may be transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all purposes.
- 7. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the Order to Lake Somerville, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order to Lake Somerville, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.

the production of the constant of the constant

. Parkan di Lengton di Santonio di Santonio

4. Supplementations of the company of a page and a supplementation of the company of the comp

1. 44. 1. 1.

Program Anna Contract Mills of Maria Contract Maria

indication for the context of the properties of the context **plangs**. When the plant is given the plant of the context of the

The second of th

The Cauchy Brown Egyptian Allocated and Allocate Bull Cauchy Cauc

of the main care of the destroyed or more than a self-of-the part of the particle of the particle of the following the main of the following of the following

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

3/26/57 Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity, if any, indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that my failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or my failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

- A negative impact on my compliance history;
- Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted by me;
- Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
- Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions against me;
- Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions against me: and
- TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Signature

Date

Name (Printed or typed)

Authorized Representative of

Lake Somerville Marina and Campground Incorporated

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.

in a market in congression of the con-The state of the state of the THE REPORT OF STATE OF A STATE OF STATE

other body of a confidence of a fall or other consideration of a state of the state of the state of the consideration of the considerat ud i provincije i seme superincije fijiža prednjenja, navoda i kontrolom na objektiva i poslovije bastenice. Provincije i semena objektiva i provincije se provincije i provincije i provincije i semena dasani

and the second of the second o

and the construction of th

en de la companya de entry of the first of the first

and the second of the second o

the state of the property of the property of the state of

and the control of the stage of the control of the stage of the control of the co

Germany and March of the

Standard the regard there are a till a second

entre production of the contract of the second of the setting of the contract of the contract